

**SECTION-XVI**

LISTED On:8/09/2014

COURT No.:3

ITEM No.:43

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) Nos. 25644 of 2012 & 12278 of 2013** (With Prayer For Interim Relief)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2 IN SLP(C) NO. 12278 OF 2013**  
(Applications for condonation of delay filing & re-filing SLP)

Lieutenant Governor & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Thotaram Etc.

... Respondent

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22/03/2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

*"We find from the proceedings dated March 18, 2013 of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 12278 of 2013 that notice was issued on the application for delay as well as on the special leave petition. It appears from the Office Report dated 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2013 that Office has not yet issued show cause notice as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies for issue with the show cause notice to the sole respondent.*

*Advocate-on-record for the petitioners in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 12278 of 2013 may now file process fee and requisite spare copies within two weeks. Thereafter Office shall issue notice to the respondent.*

*List both the special leave petitions thereafter."*

**SLP (Civil) No. 25644 of 2012: -**

It is submitted that the service of notice is complete on the sole respondent but he has not entered his appearance so far.

**SLP (Civil) No. 12278 of 2013: -**

Pursuant to the above order of the Hon'ble Court the notice was issued to the sole respondent. AD card duly signed has been received

back from the said sole respondent, but he has not entered his appearance so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

**Assistant Registrar**

**Copy to:** - Ms. G. Indira, Advocate

**Assistant Registrar**